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94-MS-01112401

OUTLINE, MOUNTING, INSTALLATION
DIAGRAM
Series 70 eSTS, 2 SOURCE, 800A

A

41
1050

30
760

80
2040

98
2500

18 460

16
410

36
920

RECOMMENDED MINUMUM
CLEARANCES:

      FRONT: 42 [1070]
      REAR: 0
      SIDES: 0
      TOP: 18 [460]

GROSS WEIGHT:
      2150 lbs [975 kg]

CG

CG
CG

57
1445.21

30
762.00

16
405.52

NOTES:

1.  Front access only required for operation and servicing.  Use nominal clearances for back and
sides of cabinet. Top /Bottom access for customer Input Connections and Bottom access for
customer Output Connections.  Junction Box for conduit landing provided.

2.  The Junction Box will ship as a separate item to be field installed.  All necessary hardware is
provided.

3. The unit employs natural convection cooling.  See Sheet 2 for inlet and outlet locations.
11,500Btu/Hr [3367W] heat rejection at 480VAC / 800A.

4.  See Sheet 2 for description of components and features.

5.  See Sheet 3 for Cable landing locations.  Table 1 provides recommended power cable sizes and
lugs.

6.  See Sheet 4 for available wire bending space.  All phase cables are designed for up to three
compression type lugs.

7.  Provisions for lifting hardware are available from exterior top surface on 1/2-13 UNC-2B welded
nuts.

8.  Optional Drip Shield is available to cover the Outlet Air Discharge.  The Drip Shield will add 2 inches
to the front and rear of the cabinet.  See Sheet 5 for additional details.  Please specify if this option
is required at the time of order.

9.  Optional Seismc Mounting Cleats are available for rear anchors when rear access is not available.
See Sheet 6 for additional details.  The Mounting Cleats will add 2 inches to the sides of the cabinet.
Please specify if this option require at the time of order.

10.  See Electrical One-Line Diagram for additional detail.

B MODIFY SHT 3: TABLE 1 (GND FROM 6 TO 8), MODIFY VIEW ZONE A-4 01/17/2022 SPJ
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94-MS-01112401

OUTLINE, MOUNTING, INSTALLATION
DIAGRAM
Series 70 eSTS, 2 SOURCE, 800A

A

CUSTOMER INTERFACE BOARD (CIB)
FOR STATUS CONTACT
AND CONTROL CONTACTS
(CABINET INTERIOR)

ROUTER AND WAN PORT
(CABINET INTERIOR)

38.00
965.2

51.00
1295.4

40.38
1025.5

O .562 14.27 TYP

SEISMIC RESTRAINT DETAILS
SCALE 1:12

30
770

7
180

23.75
603.2

20.88
530.2

JUNCTION BOX
(TOP POWER CABLE ACCESS AREA / REMOVABLE PLATE)
(SEE SHEET 1, NOTES 1 & 2)

60
1520

150°
DOOR SWING

150°
DOOR SWING

30
760

24.00
609.6

7
180

21.00
533.4

BOTTOM  POWER CABLE
ACCESS AREA /
REMOVABLE PLATE

FORK LIFT ACCESS
10.0W x 3.0H

GUI

OUTPUT ON LED

AIR INLET

AIR OUTLET

13.0
330.20

33.0
838.20
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94-MS-01112401

OUTLINE, MOUNTING, INSTALLATION
DIAGRAM
Series 70 eSTS, 2 SOURCE, 800A

A

11
280

22
550

2.76
70.0

TYP BETWEEN PHASES

3
80

OUTPUT PHASES

A

B
C

A

B
C

SOURCE 1
INPUT PHASES

SOURCE 2
INPUT PHASES

68
1740

11
28016

410

TABLE 1

Compression lugs for Source 1 & 2 Input Phases and Ground lugs provided by others

DESCRIPTION

CABLE SIZE AND LUGS

RECOMMENDED
COPPER

CONNECTION
(75 °C WIRE MIN)

RECOMMENDED
ALUMINUM

CONNECTION
(75 °C WIRE MIN)

LUG TYPE & SIZE
(75 °C WIRE MIN)

SOURCE 1 & 2 INPUT
PHASES

(3) X 300-400 MCM
PER PHASE

(3) X 400 MCM
PER PHASE

NEMA 2-HOLE (1/2" DIA)
ON 1-3/4" CENTER

BUS LANDING

OUTPUT
PHASES

(3) X 300-400 MCM
PER PHASE

(3) X 400 MCM
PER PHASE

NEMA 2-HOLE (1/2" DIA)
ON 1-3/4" CENTER

BUS LANDING

GROUND BUS
(COMBINED SOURCE INPUT &

OUTPUT)

4/0 AWG - 300 MCM
UP TO (8)

300-400 MCM
UP TO (8)

NEMA 2-HOLE (1/2" DIA)
ON 1-3/4" CENTER

BUS LANDING

CONTROL WIRE
16-20 AWG
STRANDED

N/A
NOT

REQUIRED

8
200 OUTPUT PHASE C

12
300 OUTPUT PHASE B

16
400 OUTPUT PHASE A

12.6
319.52 INPUT/OUTPUT GROUND

28.1
714.98

INPUT/OUTPUT
GROUND

65
1643.92

68
1723.29

71
1802.67

B MODIFY TABLE 1 (GND FROM 6 TO 8), MODIFY VIEW ZONE A-4 01/17/2022 SPJ
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94-MS-01112401

OUTLINE, MOUNTING, INSTALLATION
DIAGRAM
Series 70 eSTS, 2 SOURCE, 800A

A

DETAIL A

BUSBAR TERMINAL

1/2-13UNC-2A X 1.50LG
HEX HEAD BOLT
/BELLVILLE WASHER

1/2-13UNC-2B HEX NUT/
FLAT WASHER

1/2-13UNC-2A X 1.50LG
HEX HEAD BOLT

/BELLVILLE WASHER

TERMINAL LUG
400 MCM SHOWN
FOR REFERENCE

42-06-40705807
NUT PLATE

BUS TERMINAL

1/2-13UNC-2A X 2.00LG
HEX HEAD BOLT

/BELLVILLE WASHER

INPUT BUS
SCALE: 1:6

OUTPUT BUS
SCALE: 1:6

NOTES:

1.)  Details for custom connection is based on a NEMA 2-hole 1/2IN diameter bolt hole on 1-3/4IN
centers.  Maximum lug tongue width is 1.75 inches.

2.)  The Compression Lugs for the Incoming and Load Cables are provided by others and are only
referenced here.

3.)  INPUT LUG TERMINATION
Assemble cables with compression lugs as follows per bus stab:
   a) Locate first cable and orient lug as shown in the adjacent view.
   b) Attach cable to bus terminal using a Grade 5 or better 1/2-13UNC-2A x 1.50 long hex bolt and
      belleville washer through lug and bus secured by a 1/2-13UNC-2B nut and flat washer.
   c) Locate second cable and attach.
   d) Locate third cable and attach.
   e) Torque tighten hardware to washer specifications.  Do not exceed 50lb-ft of torque.
   f) Repeat all steps for remaining Input bus stab connections.

4.)  OUTPUT LUG TERMINATION
Assemble cables with compression lugs as follows per bus stab:
   a) Locate first cable and orient lug onto rear of bus terminal as shown.
   b) Locate second cable and orient lug onto rear of bus terminal adajcent to cable.
   c) Locate third cable and orient onto front of the bus nearest the right side wall as shown.
   d) Attach cable pair nearest the right side wall using a Grade 5 or better 1/2-13UNC-2Ax2.00 long
      hex bolt through lugs and bus coupled to 42-06-40705807 Nut Plate.  Torque tighten hardware
      to washer specifications.  Do not exceed 50 lb-ft of torque.
   e) Attach remaining cable using a Grade 5 or better 1/2-13UNC-2Ax1.50 long hex bolt through lug
      and bus coupled to 42-06-40705807 Nut Plate.
   f) Repeat all steps for remaining output bus stab connections.

A

1.750
44.45 TYP

BETWEEN LUGS

TERMINAL LUG
400 MCM SHOWN
FOR REFERENCE

8
210

GROUND AVAILABLE WIRE
BENDING SPACE

61
1551.86

OUTPUT AVAILABLE WIRE
BENDING SPACE

28
712.17

INPUT AVAILABLE WIRE
BENDING SPACE
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OUTLINE, MOUNTING, INSTALLATION
DIAGRAM
Series 70 eSTS, 2 SOURCE, 800A

A

87
2200

6.2
158

2.3
59

.6
16

24.5 622

2.7 69
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OUTLINE, MOUNTING, INSTALLATION
DIAGRAM
Series 70 eSTS, 2 SOURCE, 800A

A 42-00-40750107 SEISMIC MOUNTING CLEAT
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION

NOTES:
1. DRAWING 42-00-40750707 IS TO BE USED AS A GUIDE TO INSTALL SEISMIC MOUNTING CLEATS ON LAYERZERO CABINETS.
THE CLEATS ARE USED WHERE REAR ACCESS IS UNAVAILABL AFTER FINAL INSTALLATION.
2. CLEATS WILL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL REAR SEISMIC SUPPORTS.
3. THE SEISMIC ENGINEER AT THE SITE WILL DETERIMINE THE TYPES OF ANCHORS TO BE USED AND 2 ANCHORS ARE NEEDED
PER CLEAT.
4. THE CLEATS ARE SIZED FOR 1/2IN (12mm) SEISMIC ANCHORS WITH A REQUIRED TORQUE FO 50LB-FT (67.69Nm).
5. LOCATE THE CLEATS OFF OF THE CENTERLINE OF THE 42-06-40750108 SEISMIC SUPPORTS ON THE BASE CHANNEL
AS SHOWN IN THE TOP AND SIDE VIEWS.
6. AFTER ANCHOR STUDS OR WELLS ARE INSTALLED INTO THE FLOOR MOUNT THE 42-01-40750107 SEISMIC MOUNTING
CLEAT ASSEMBLY WITH DISC SPRINGS AND PLAIN WASHERS AS SHOWN IN THE EPLODED ISOMETRIC VIEW.
7. TORQUE TIGHTEN ANCHORAGE TO 50LB-FT (67.79Nm) OF TORQUE.
8. INSTALL CABINET BY SLIDING THE UNIT IN WITH THE SEISMIC SUPPORTS UNDERNEATH THE SEISMIC CLEATS.  COMPLETE
INSTALLATION WITH ANCHORAGE OF THE FRONT SEISMIC SUPPORTS TO TEH GROUND.

3.250
6.500

8.236

2.750

CUTAWAY OF BASE
FRAME CHANNEL

42-06-40750108
SEISMIC SUPPORT
(MOUNTED TO
BASE CHANNEL)

42-01-40750107
SEISMIC MOUNTING
CLEAT ASSEMBLY

09-32-01601001
DISC SPRING (X2)

09-32-01500401
PLAIN WASHER (X2)

REAR VIEW

1

TOP VIEW
ISOMETRIC VIEW

ISOMETRIC VIEW
(EXPLODED)

SIDE VIEW


